

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,)	BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>
)	AMERICANS UNITED FOR
Appellee,)	SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND
v.)	STATE, JEWISH SOCIAL POLICY
)	ACTION NETWORK, AND PEOPLE
MONIFA J. STERLING,)	FOR THE AMERICAN WAY
Lance Corporal (E-3),)	FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
U.S. Marine Corps,)	APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE.
)	
Appellant.)	
)	Crim.App. Dkt. No. 201400150
)	
)	USCA Dkt. No. 15-0510/MC
)	
)	

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

RICHARD B. KATSKEE (#36706)
BRADLEY GIRARD (#36708)*
Americans United for Separation of Church and State
1901 L St., NW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 466-3234
Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Admitted in New York only; supervised by Richard B. Katskee, a member of the D.C. Bar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii
Interest of the *Amici Curiae*.....1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....1
Statement of the Case.....4
Argument.....8
 A. There Was No Substantial Burden On Religious
 Exercise.....9
 1. Having to request a religious accommodation
 is not a substantial burden in the
 military.....10
 2. Having to remove religious displays from a
 government office is not a substantial
 burden.....14
 B. The Compelling-Interest And Least-Restrictive-
 Means Tests Are Satisfied.....19
 1. The governmental interests are compelling.....20
 2. The military employed the least restrictive
 means to achieve its ends.....29
Conclusion.....31
Appendix.....1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)	14-15
<i>Berry v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	20,29
<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	28
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	13,14
<i>Friedman v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	22
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	7,10
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	14,15
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	8,9,14,18
<i>Knight v. Conn. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	25-26
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	23
<i>Mahoney v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2006)	9,14,17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

Marchi v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.,
173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999)23,27

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
724 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013)27

Pelozo v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.,
37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994)23

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)22

Priests For Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)10

Reid v. Covert,
354 U.S. 1 (1957)28

Roberts v. Madigan,
921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990)26

Rodriguez v. City of Chi.,
156 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1998)26

Singh v. McHugh,
109 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D.D.C. 2015)13,18

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Empl. Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)9

United States v. Moore,
58 M.J. 466 (C.A.A.F. 2003)26

United States v. Quaintance,
608 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2010)18

United States v. Wilson,
33 M.J. 797 (A. Cr. Crim. App. 1991)26

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)22

Wilson v. James,
2015 WL 5952109 (D.D.C. Oct. 13, 2015)16,17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

10 U.S.C. § 891.....	21
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	8,17
Pub. L. No. 112-239, § 533 (2013).....	11
Pub. L. No. 113-66, § 532(b) (2013).....	11
H. Rep. No. 108-88.....	20,21
S. Rep. No. 103-111.....	20,21
DoD Instruction 1300.17.....	11
SECNAVINST 1730.8B (2008).....	10
SECNAVINST 1730.8B (2012).....	10
